BLACK & VEATCH | Risk Analysis 11-2
Acceptance or use of this Report constitutes an acknowledgement and acceptance of, and agreement to be bound by, the terms of the
Special Notice set forth after the cover page of this Report (the “Special Notice”). If the Recipient is not willing to accept and acknowledge,
or to agree to be bound by, the terms set forth in the Special Notice, it must return the Report to Black & Veatch immediately without
making any copies thereof, extracts there from or use (including disclosure) thereof.

11.1.1 CPWC and Levelized Cost Comparison

The details of the scenario analysis outputs are shared in Section 9. Tables 11-1 and 11-2 show the
comparison of the CPWC and system levelized. The tables show impact of the Cases to the CPWC
and the Levelized Cost in $/MWh.

Table 11-1 CPWC Comparison of the Base Scenarios and their Sensitivities

CPWC ($000S)

SENSITIVITY

BAU SOLAR PPA 125
PCA

BAU 1.5% LOAD
GROWTH BAU 200% GAS BAU ALL SIMPLE CYCLE BAU BASE

$000

CHANGE
FROM
BASE

SCENARI
O $000

CHANGE
FROM
BASE

SCENARI
O $000

CHANGE
FROM
BASE

SCENARI
O $000

CHANGE
FROM
BASE

SCENARIO $000

CHANGE
FROM
BASE

SCENARIO

Base
Scenario

$186,563   $237,545  $283,961  $263,057  $199,769

Capital Cost
(+ 20%)

$185,147  -1% $238,746 1% $286,135 1% $278,726 6% $199,769 0%

Capital Cost
(- 20%)

$185,657  0% $236,343 -1% $281,787 -1% $247,389 -6% $199,769 0%

Solar
Capacity
Factor
(10%)

$186,166  0% $238,288 0% $286,892 1% $263,057 0% $199,769 0%

Solar
Capacity
Factor
(12%)

$187,149  0% $237,911 0% $285,405 1% $263,057 0% $199,769 0%

Solar
Capacity
Factor
(16%)

$189,813  2% $237,172 0% $282,493 -1% $263,057 0% $199,769 0%

Solar
Capacity
Factor
(18%)

$188,188  1% $236,807 0% $281,054 -1% $263,057 0% $199,769 0%

Market
Capacity
Price
(+100%)

$184,938  -1% $263,532 11% $300,797 6% $263,057 0% $219,979 10%

Market
Capacity
Price
(+50%)

$186,563   $250,538 5% $292,379 3% $263,057 0% $209,874 5%

Market
Capacity
Price (-
50%)

$185,147  -1% $224,551 -5% $275,543 -3% $263,057 0% $189,664 -5%

Case No.:  U-20350
Witness:  Gradon R. Haehnel

Exhibit:  A-1 (GRH-1)
Page:  127 of 156

Upper Peninsula Power Company | INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLANNING STUDY

BLACK & VEATCH | Risk Analysis 11-3
Acceptance or use of this Report constitutes an acknowledgement and acceptance of, and agreement to be bound by, the terms of the
Special Notice set forth after the cover page of this Report (the “Special Notice”). If the Recipient is not willing to accept and acknowledge,
or to agree to be bound by, the terms set forth in the Special Notice, it must return the Report to Black & Veatch immediately without
making any copies thereof, extracts there from or use (including disclosure) thereof.

Table 11-2 Levelized Cost Comparison of the Base Scenarios and their Sensitivities

LEVELIZED COST, $/MWH

SENSITIVITY
BAU SOLAR

PPA 125 PCA
BAU 1.5% LOAD

GROWTH
BAU 200%

GAS
BAU ALL

SIMPLE CYCLE BAU BASE

Base Scenario $31 $34 $47 $43 $33

Capital Cost (+ 20%) $31 $34 $47 $46 $33

Capital Cost (- 20%) $31 $34 $46 $41 $33

Solar Capacity Factor
(10%)

$31 $34 $47 $43 $33

Solar Capacity Factor
(12%)

$31 $34 $47 $43 $33

Solar Capacity Factor
(16%)

$31 $34 $47 $43 $33

Solar Capacity Factor
(18%)

$31 $34 $46 $43 $33

Market Capacity Price
(+100%)

$31 $38 $50 $43 $36

Market Capacity Price
(+50%)

$31 $36 $48 $43 $35

Market Capacity Price
(-50%)

$31 $32 $45 $43 $31

As seen in the tables above, changes in market capacity prices has the most impact on the each of
the cases. The increase in capacity prices by 100 percent had the most upside impact to the CPWC
and levelized cost and the decrease in capacity prices by 50 percent had the most downside impact
to the cases. The other sensitivity scenarios have a lesser impact on the base scenario CPWC and
levelized cost.

For the different cases, the BAU Solar PPA 125 PCA had the least variation to CPWC where the value
varied between +6 percent and -3 percent for the different scenarios. The BAU case do not have any